

No. 24-121

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN WON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN A. JACOBS
MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ
GRAND IASON & ANELLO P.C.
565 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 880-9536
bjacobs@maglaw.com

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

JOHNATHAN T. HALL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split and Disregard the Government’s New and Waived Arguments. 3

II. The Question Presented Warrants Supreme Court Review..... 9

III. The Government’s Harmless Error Argument is Meritless and Directly Contrary to Its Own Position in the District Court..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	4, 10
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	1, 6, 7
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	10
<i>Newsom v. State</i> , 526 P.3d 717 (Nev. 2023).....	8
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 238 N.E.3d 87 (Ohio 2024)	8
<i>State v. Strommen</i> , 547 P.3d 1227 (Mont. 2024).....	8
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 525 P.3d 343 (Mont. 2023).....	8
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 871 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999)	1, 3, 7, 11
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Order of the Supreme Court, 207 F.R.D. 89 (2002)	3, 4, 7
